On

demand
Within 1

year
Within 2 to 5

years
Year ended 31 March
2019 GBP GBP GBP

Trade payables 366,893 - -

Other payables 869,226 1,099,292 -

Total 1,236,119 1,099,292 -

 On
demand

Within 1
year

Within 2 to 5
years

Year ended 31 March
2018 GBP GBP GBP

Trade payables 123,076 - -

Other payables 453,031 597,612 -

Total 576,107 597,612 -

Trade payables held in currencies other than Sterling
are as follows:

 2019 2018

Currency GBP GBP

USD 310,187 44,035

EUR 12,053 3,090

CAD 12,821 12,821

Other 539 9,947

 335,600 69,893

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and SEK
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.
The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due
to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities. The Company’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not
material.

Flexion Mobile Plc – Annual Report for the year ended 31 March 2019 / Page | 36

Financial Statements

Monetary position at 31 March 2019 USD
rate

EUR
rate

SEK
rate

Change in rate + 10% + 10% + 10%

Effect on profit before tax in GBP -
167,113

-
14,426 -7,359

Change in rate - 10% - 10% - 10%

Effect on profit before tax in GBP 151,921 13,115 6,690

Monetary position at 31 March 2018 USD
rate

EUR
rate

SEK
rate

Change in rate + 10% + 10% + 10%

Effect on profit before tax in GBP -
373,968 -5,952 -

152,484

Change in rate - 10% - 10% - 10%

Effect on profit before tax in GBP 339,971 5,411 138,622

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material.

Foreign exchange risk
The Company is exposed to currency risk on sales,
purchases and staff costs that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional
currency of the Company, the GBP. The main
currencies in which these transactions are
denominated are USD, EUR and HUF. At any point in
time the Company ensures that its net exposure is
kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling
foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary to
address short-term imbalances.